Form 204.1 Federal Courts Rules, Rule 204.1 Court File No.: T-2142-23

Cinette Lischenski

FEDERAL COURT

BETWEEN:

STACEY HELENA PAYNE, JOHN HARVEY and LUCAS DIAZ MOLARO

Plaintiffs

and

HIS MAJESTY THE KING

Defendant

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO RESPOND

The defendant His Majesty the King as represented by the Attorney General of Canada intends to respond to this action.

November 9, 2023

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA

Karthyn Hucal

Department of Justice Canada Ontario Regional Office National Litigation Sector 120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 Toronto, Ontario M5H 1T1

Per: Kathryn Hucal Tel: 647-966-8110

Email: kathryn.hucal@justice.gc.ca

Counsel for the Defendant

Form 204.1 Federal Courts Rules, Rule 204.1

TO: THE ADMINISTRATOR

Federal Court of Canada Pacific Centre P.O. Box 10065 701 West Georgia Street Vancouver, British Columbia

V7Y 1B6

AND TO: SHEIKH LAW

Umar Sheikh Personal Law Corporation P.O. Box 24062 Broadmead RPO Victoria, British Columbia V8X 0B2

Per: Umar A. Sheikh Tel: 250-413-7497

Email: usheikh@sheikhlaw.ca

Per: Angela Woods Tel.: 587-893-6369

Email: awood@sheikhlaw.ca

Counsel for the Plaintiffs